

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 05-1421, *et al.***

---

**DUNCAN'S POINT LOT OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC., *ET AL.*  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER  
ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**JULY 10, 2007**

**FINAL BRIEF: NOVEMBER 16, 2007**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici:

All parties in this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief.

Parties intervening below were:

Union Electric Company d/b/a/ AmerenUE  
Pebble Creek Development, LLC  
Pebble Creek Homes Association, Inc.  
Jim Hoerl Construction Company

### B. Rulings Under Review:

1. Order Denying Complaint, *Duncan's Point Lot Owners Association, Inc., et al. v. Union Electric Co. d/b/a AmerenUE*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2005), JA 157;
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Duncan's Point Lot Owners Association, Inc., et al. v. Union Electric Co. d/b/a AmerenUE*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,289 (2005), JA 260;
3. Letter Order, Project No. 459 (September 1, 2005), JA 256;
4. Order Denying Rehearing, *Union Electric Co. d/b/a AmerenUE*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2006), JA 304;
5. Letter Order, Project No. 459 (March 28, 2006), JA 319; and
6. Order Denying Rehearing, *Union Electric Co. d/b/a AmerenUE*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2006), JA 336.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
A. Federal Power Act.....	6
B. Other Federal Statutes.....	8
II. Factual Background.....	10
A. Earlier Project No. 459 Compliance Proceedings.....	10
1. The September 2004 Compliance Order.....	10
2. The February 2005 Compliance Order.....	14
B. The Complaint Proceeding.....	15
1. The Association’s Complaint.....	15
2. The Complaint Order.....	17
3. The Complaint Rehearing Order.....	17
C. Subsequent Project No. 459 Compliance Proceedings.....	18
1. The September 2005 Compliance Order.....	18
2. January 2006 Rehearing Order.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
3. The March 2006 Compliance Order.....	22
4. The July 2006 Rehearing Order.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY FULFILLED ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO ENFORCE THE TERMS OF THE OSAGE PROJECT HYDROELECTRIC LICENSE....	28
A. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Remedial Authority Under The FPA In Resolving The Association’s Claims Against Ameren.....	29
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Licensee’s Actions Were Not Subject To NEPA.....	35
C. The Commission And Its Licensee Complied With The Relevant Provisions Of The Clean Water Act.....	39
D. The Commission Fully Complied With The National Historic Preservation Act.....	42
III. THE COMMISSION FULLY AFFORDED THE ASSOCIATION AND ITS MEMBERS THEIR DUE PROCESS RIGHTS IN ADJUDICATING ISSUES ARISING FROM THEIR DISPUTE WITH AMEREN.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	50
<i>Alabama River Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
* <i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29, 45
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>City of Dania Beach, Florida v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181, (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Coalition for Fair and Equitable Regulation of Docks on the Lake of the Ozarks v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 771 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	8, 31
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>East Kentucky Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27

---

**\*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Fein v. Peltier</i> , 949 F. Supp. 374 (D.V.I. 1996).....	44
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Friends of the Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 127 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Malta Irrigation District v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
* <i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	49, 50
* <i>NAACP v. FERC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	28
<i>National Committee for the New River, Inc., v. FERC</i> , 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	31, 32
* <i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Rhineland Paper Co. v. FERC</i> , 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8-9
<i>Rollins Env'tl. Services, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , 610 F.2d 322 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Sheridan Kalorama Historical Association v. Christopher</i> , 49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>State of North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Association v. FERC</i> , 959 F.2d 508 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>The Wireless Association v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6, 9, 29
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Ray</i> , 621 F.2d 269 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	38



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2004).....	48
<i>Duncan’s Point Lot Owners Association, Inc., et al. v. Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2005).....	4, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Duncan’s Point Lot Owners Association, Inc., et al. v. Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE,</i> 112 FERC ¶ 61,289 (2005).....	4-5, 18, 36, 37, 39-44, 46, 47, 50
<i>Union Electric Company,</i> 15 FERC ¶ 62,038 (1981).....	2, 7, 12
<i>Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE,</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2006).....	5, 20, 22, 33, 34, 46 50
<i>Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE,</i> 116 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2006).....	5, 23, 32
<i>Union Electric Company, dba AmerenUE,</i> 118 FERC ¶ 62,247 (2007).....	3, 35, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Clean Water Act	
Section 401(a)&(d), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1341(a)&(d).....	9, 18, 20, 39, 41
Section 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	39, 41
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	6
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799.....	7
Section 10, 16 U.S.C. § 803.....	7
Section 31b(a), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(a).....	8
Section 313b, 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	27
National Environmental Policy Act	
Section 102(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	35, 36, 38
National Historic Preservation Act	
Section 106, 16 U.S.C. § 470f.....	9, 17, 42, 44
Section 110, 16 U.S.C. § 470h-2.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>REGULATIONS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 C.F.R. § 4.41(h)(2).....	4
18 C.F.R. § 380.4(a)(3).....	37
18 C.F.R. § 380.4(b).....	37
18 C.F.R. § 380.4(19).....	36, 37
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(c)(3).....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	36
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	38
